Public Document Pack

Notice of Meeting AL

[=] ot

Scan here to access the public
documents for this meeting

Governance

Committee
Tuesday 16th April 2024 at 6.30 pm

INn the Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Market Street, Newbury

Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: https:/www.westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive

Date of despatch of Agenda: Monday 8 April 2024

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents
referred to in Part | reports, please contact Sadie Owen on 01635 519052 e-mail:
Sadie.Owenl @westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’'s website at
www.westberks.gov. uk

% West Berkshire

Cc 0 U N C I L



http://www.westberks.gov.uk/

Agenda - Governance Committee to be held on Tuesday, 16 April 2024 (continued)

To: Councillors Erik Pattenden (Chairman), Howard Woollaston (Vice-
Chairman), Dominic Boeck, Jeremy Cottam, Laura Coyle, Billy Drummond,
Owen Jeffery, David Marsh, Christopher Read, Simon Carey and
David Southgate

Substitutes: Councillors Anne Budd, Dennis Benneyworth, Carolyne Culver, Paul Dick,
Janine Lewis and Stephanie Steevenson

Agenda

Part | Page No.

1 Apologies 1-2
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2 Minutes 3-6
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of
this Committee held on 29 January 2024.

3 Declarations of Interest 7-8
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and
nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4 Forward Plan 9-10
Purpose: to consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 months.

5 Internal Audit Update Report - Quarter Three 2023/24 11-22
(G4486)

Purpose: to update the Committee on the status of Internal
Audit work as at the end of quarter three 2023/24.

6 Financial Year End 2023-24 Year End Planning Document 23-42

(G4504)

Purpose: to inform Members of the accounting policies to be
applied in the production of the Council’'s 2023/24 Financial
Statements. It is also to confirm any amendments to these
accounting policies arising from changes in operational
activities and/or the impact of any new accounting standards
issued.

¥ West Berkshire



http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0

Agenda - Governance Committee to be held on Tuesday, 16 April 2024 (continued)

7 External Auditor's Interim Annual Report Financial Years 43-74
2021/22 and 2022/23 (G4535)
Purpose: the report provides members with the interim audit
report provided by Grant Thornton in respect of financial years
2021/22 and 2022/23.

8 CIPFA Financial Management Code 75 - 96

Purpose: the Council, through its Finance & Governance
Group, has reviewed a self-assessment against the CIPFA FM
code for the 2023-24 financial year. This self-assessment will
likely be used by the Council’'s external auditors as part of their
Value for Money work, but it is a helpful piece of work to
undertake in its own right to highlight where the Council can
improve and how it compares to the CIPFA FM code.

Sarah Clarke
Service Director: Strategy and Governance

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation.

If you require this information in a differentformat or translation, please contact
Sadie Owen on telephone (01635) 519052.

¥ West Berkshire




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1

Governance Committee — 16 April 2024

Item 1 — Apologies for absence

Verbal Item

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



prarT  Agenda Item 2

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 29 JANUARY 2024

Councillors Present: Erik Pattenden (Chairman), Howard Woollaston (Vice-Chairman), Dennis
Benneyworth (as substitute), Laura Coyle, Janine Lewis (as substitute), Christopher Read and
Louise Sturgess

Also Present. Catalin Bogos (Performance Research Consultation Manager), Shannon
Coleman-Slaughter (Service Lead — Financial, Reporting and Property), Julie Gillhespey (Audit
Manager), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director — Resources), Ben Ryan (Democratic Services
Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Dominic Boeck, Councillor Jeremy
Cottam, Councillor Owen Jeffery, Councillor David Marsh and Simon Carey

PART |

1 Minutes

The Minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 20 November 2023 were approved as true
and correct records and signed by the Chairman.

2 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

3 Forward Plan

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan
(Agenda ltem 4).

RESOLVED that: the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted.

4 Internal Audit Update Report- Quarter Two 2023/24 (G4476)

Julie Gillhespey introduced the report (Agenda ltem 5), which provided an update on the
Internal Audit work as at the end of quarter two 2023/24. Julie Gillhespey highlighted
section 5.3 of the report which noted that no completed corporate audits within the
quarter had received a less than satisfactory opinion.

It was further reported that since the previous update the Audit Team had changed
approach to the audit report opinion categories so that there were now four assurance
categories which would be RAG rated to highlight report opinions. Julie Gillhespey
commented that the changes had been incorporated to align with good practice.

In response to a query from Councillor Chris Read, it was clarified that the categories had
changed from control opinions to assurance categories predominantly to reflect less
emotive terminology, but that the two were directly linked.

RESOLVED that: Governance Committee noted the content of the report.

Page 3



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE -29 JANUARY 2024 - MINUTES

Financial Year 2023/24 Mid Term Treasury Report (G4459)

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter introduced a report (Agenda ltem 6), which provided details
of the mid-year treasury position as at September 2023. Sections 4.2 and 4.4 of the
report were highlighted which referred to the Council's reduced approach to long-term
borrowing due to high Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) interest rates.

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter further referenced section 5.23 of the report which outlined
the Council's decision to amend its Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) which would
generate revenue savings in the current year of approximately £3.2m.

Councillor Howard Woollaston noted the significant savings and queried why the MRP
had not been amended in the past. Shannon Coleman-Slaughter commented that it had
been timely to have a review and that it had been one of the suggestions from the new
external advisors. It was clarified that whilst there was a change in policy WBC would still
be in line with other local authorities and not at undue risk.

Joseph Holmes further clarified that the Department for Leveling Up, Housing and
Communities (DLUHC) had recently created the Office for Local Government (Oflog),
which provided comparison data for local councils in relation to the levels of financing
and debt, and that WBC had lower levels of debt but higher levels of capital financing to
similar size councils, which was another reason for the review.

David Southgate referred to section 5.16 of the report and queried whether the £10m
used to fund capital expenditure would be returned to reserves at a later date. Joseph
Holmes responded that the Council was moving towards a blend of some short term
borrowing (up to 25%) and long-term loans due to the level of interest rates.

Councillor Howard Wollaston proposed and Councillor Dennis Benneyworth seconded
the recommendations within the report.

RESOLVED that: Governance Committee

e Noted the mid-term treasury position as detailed in this report. The Section 151
Officer is satisfied that treasury management practices in year have operated in
accordance with the approved performance management criteria.

e Approved the proposal for an in year amended to the Council’'s approved Minimum
Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy. The current policy is included in appendix C.
Section 5.16 of this report details the proposal to move to applying MRP using the
annuity methos and a weighted average life per financial year. The change in policy
will generate a £3.2 million revenue saving in 2023/24

Investment & Borrowing Strategy Financial Year 2024-25(G4444)

Shannon Coleman Slaughter introduced a report (Agenda ltem 7), which sought to
consolidate the investments and borrowing strategy for the year ahead by detailing how
and where the Council would invest and borrow in the forthcoming year, within a
particular framework. It was noted that the paper would form part of the Budget papers
which would be reviewed by Council on 29 February 2024. It was highlighted that the
Council would not be fully financing the Capital Strategy. The Investment and Borrowing
Strategy would be set lower than the Capital programme as the Council was proposing to
dispose of some commercial property to enable capital receipt and future capital
financing from those receipts.

Councillor Howard Wollaston queried whether West Point House should be included as
one of the non-operational properties. Shannon Coleman-Slaughter explained that the
report separated the commercial investment assets which were directly financed from
borrowing as opposed to those assets not directly financed by borrowing.

RESOLVED that: Governance Committee noted the report.

Page 4



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE -29 JANUARY 2024 - MINUTES

Risk Management Q2 2023/24 Report(G4470)

Catalin Bogos introduced a report (Agenda ltem 8), which highlighted the corporate risks
as at the end of September 2023, and the actions that had been implemented to mitigate
those risks. Catalin Bogos explained that ‘gross rating’ referred to the risk without any
mitigation, and the ‘current rating’ was at the time of reporting which took into
consideration the mitigations in place at that time.

It was reported that the Council had adopted a new Council Strategy in October 2023
and that the risks detailed within the report were aligned to the new Strategy.

It was noted that one additional risk had been added to the risk register.

Councillor Howard Woollaston commented that the heat map illustrated at Appendix C
appeared to be particularly red. Catalin Bogos explained that only the highest risks were
reported and escalated to the Corporate Risk Register and so it was to be expected that
they would be the highest rated risks of all those risks monitored throughout the Council.

Councillor Christopher Read queried whether it would be possible for future reports to
contain a graph detailing how the risks were trending. Catalin Bogos noted that there
would be little historical data as the current system had only been implemented the
previous year, however agreed that it would be possible to review quarterly trends.

David Southgate suggested that as a risk management tool, the Committee were
reviewing data that was effectively six months old, and queried whether the Council used
the risk management tool pro-actively. Catalin Bogos explained that the report was being
reviewed by the Committee for assurance purposes to approve that the risk management
process was sound rather than to assist with the actual management of risk. Further it
was noted that all Members had access to risk management data in real time.

Councillor Laura Coyle queried whether there was any target for de-escalation of risks.
Catalin Bogos explained that there was no target for escalation or de-escalation, but that
the priority was to identify, monitor and mitigate against risks.

RESOLVED that: Governance Committee

¢ Noted the September 2023 position and actions undertaken to minimise the impact
for existing 16 risks on the Corporate Risk Register (CRR), as a result of one new risk
being escalated and no risks being deescalated from the Corporate Register during
the reporting period report.

Exclusion of Press and Public

Risk Management Q2 2023/24 Report (G4470)

(Paragraph 3 —information relating to financial/business affairs of particular person)
(Paragraph 5 - information relating to legal privilege)
(Paragraph 6 - information relating to proposed action to be taken by the Local Authority)

The Committee considered an exempt report (Agenda tem 10) concerning the corporate
risks as at the end of September 2023 and the actions that were being taken to mitigate
those risks.

RESOLVED that: Governance Committee

e Noted the September 2023 position and actions undertaken to minimise the impact
for existing 16 risks on the Corporate Risk Register (CRR), as a result of one new risk

Page 5



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE -29 JANUARY 2024 - MINUTES

being escalated and no risks being deescalated from the Corporate Register during
the reporting period report.

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm)

CHAIRMAN e,

Date of Signature e

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 3

Governance Committee —16 April 2024

Item 3 — Declarations of Interest

Verbal Item

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Provisional Governance Committee Forward Plan 16 April 2024 - 16 July 2024

| 16 July 2024

~ afhp

1. G4500 | Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 Julie Gillhespey
2. G4520 | Treasury Management Annual Shannon
Report Coleman-
Slaughter
3. 2024/25 KPMG Audit Plan Shannon
Coleman-
Slaughter
4. Risk Management Strategy Catalin Bogos
5. Constitutional Update Sarah Clarke
6. G4508 | 2022-2023 External Auditors Joseph Holmes
Report
b 7. G4543 | Draft Financial Statements Shannon
3 2023/24 and Going Concern Coleman-
- Assessment Slaughter

7 Wa)| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 5

Internal Audit Update Report — Quar
[...]
one completed Follow-up review, which was given a satisfactory progress
rating.

5.4 Details of the audit work in progress and the stage reached is set out at Appendix B.
This includes one audit still in progress from last financial year. For context, audit work
may take longer than planned for a number of reasons, we are very reliant on services
providing us with the required information/managers responding to draft audit reports in
a timely manner. Also, as a small team, we need to react to emerging changes in risk
during the year, for example suspected fraud, requests for unplanned work, as well as

audit advice, this reprioritisation of work therefore results in delays in the planned work
that has already commenced.

5.5 Progress made against the Anti-Fraud Work Plan is set out at Appendix C.
Proposals
Members note the outcome of audit work.
6 Otheroptions considered
Not applicable, the report is for information only.
7 Conclusion

There were no audits completed for the period which were given a less than reasonable
assurance opinion. There are no areas of concern identified from audit work completed
in the period which need to be highlighted to Committee.

8 Appendices
8.1 Appendix A - Completed Audit Work.
8.2 Appendix B - Current Audit Work.

8.3 Appendix C - Anti-Fraud Work Plan Update.

Subject to Call-In:

Yes: [] No: X

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval

Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the
Council

West Berkshire Council Governance Committee 16 April 2024

Page 14



Internal Audit Update Report — Quarter Three 2023/24

Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position L]
Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee or
associated Task Groups within preceding six months ]
ltem is Urgent Key Decision L]
Report is to note only X
Officer details:
Name: Julie Gillhespey
Job Title: Audit Manager
Tel No: 01635 519455
E-mail: julie.gillhespey@westberks.gov.uk

[...]
w being reviewed.

(This is a large/time consuming
exercise that is ongoing during
the year.)

Mileage/Expenses Assess compliance with Council Background
Claims Policy/Procedures and identify any issues with

erroneous or fraudulent claims.
West Berkshire Check that the scheme is effectively managed Completed
Lottery in accordance with the contractual

arrangements, in order to reduce risk of

reputational damage and funds being

misappropriated.
Contract letting - Check for compliance with Contract Testing
Other than Care Rules/legislation. Check for risk of contracts
Packages being awarded inappropriately/potential for

conflict of interest/personal gain.
Personal Budgets Personal Budgets may be used Background
(Direct inappropriately/fraudulent documentation could
Payments/Use of be provided for expenditure incurred.
payment cards)
(Education Service)
Housing Check that grant applications have been Background
Benefits/Exceptional | appropriately checked/vetted and that grants
Hardship Fund have been awarded accurately/appropriately.
Development Check that internal procedures meet key Background

Control (Planning
Applications)

elements of Planning Application Legislation,
and are sufficiently robust to reduce the risk of
corruption/fraud inthe planning application
process. We will also carry out compliance
checks to ensure applications are processed in
accordance with the defined procedures.

Page 21




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Agenda Iltem 6

Financial Year End 2023-24 Year End Planning Document

Financial Year End 2023-24 Year End
Planning Document

Committee considering report: Governance Committee
Date of Committee: 16 April 2024

Portfolio Member: Councillor lain Cottingham
Report Author: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter
Forward Plan Ref: G4504

1 Purposeofthe Report

This report is to inform Members of the accounting policies to be applied in the
production of the Council’'s 2023/24 Financial Statements. It is also to confirm any
amendments to these accounting policies arising from changes in operational activities
and/or the impact of any new accounting standards issued.

2 Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to consider and approve the following recommendation:

(@) To approve the accounting policies which will be applied in the production of the
Council's 2023/24 Financial Statements (Appendix A).

2.2 Members are requested to note the following:

(@) Delay to the commencement of the external audits of the draft financial statements
for 2021/22 and 2022/23. Nationally, there are delays across the Local
Government sector in respect of financial statements being finalised to publication,
and the associated issuance of audit opinions. The Department for Levelling Up,
Housing & Communities (DLUHC), issued a consultation on 8™ February 2024
designed to address the audit back log and make provision for a backstop date of
30" September 2024. Further detail isincluded in sections 4.2 — 5.3 of this report.

(b) The internal year-end timetable which will complement the production of the Draft
2023/24 Statement of Accounts (Appendix B).

3 Implications and Impact Assessment

Implication Commentary

West Berkshire Council Governance Committee 16 April 2024

Page 23



Financial Year End 2023-24 Year End Planning Document

Financial:

The Council currently has open unaudited accounts for
financial years 2021/22 and 2022/23. This report details the
consultation proposed by DLUHC designed to address the
audit back log. From a preparation of the account's
perspective, the impact of unaudited statements is that the
Council does not have assurance of its reserve levels beyond
31stMarch 2021 (i.e. the 2020/21 external audit opinion). Any
material misstatements identified by external audit can
currently be retrofitted back across all open accounting periods
(i.,e. where a financial year has not been closed with a
published audit opinion). Draft balances are currently being
rolled between financial years to enable the close down
process to be undertaken and draft accounts published by the
statutory deadline of 315t May annually.

Human Resource:

Not applicable

Legal:

The Council is required to ensure that the Statement of
Accounts is properly prepared in accordance with the CIPFA
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (the CIPFA
Code) and meets the requirements of the Accounts and Audit
Regulations 2015.

Risk Management:

Where an external auditor concludes that the Council's
Statement of Accounts is not compliant with the CIPFA Code,
and where the financial statements do not provide a true and
fair view of the Council’s financial position and performance,
this may result in the issuance of a qualified audit opinion.

Property: Not applicable
Policy: Not applicable
Commentary

ol —=| =2
= © =
= = ©
n > (@]
@) [<B) 8]
o z z

Equalities Impact: X

West Berkshire Council Governance Committee 16 April 2024

Page 24




Financial Year End 2023-24 Year End Planning Document

A Are there any aspects X
of the proposed decision,
including how it is
delivered or accessed,
that could impact on

inequality?

B Will the proposed X
decision have an impact
upon the lives of people
with protected
characteristics, including
employees and service
users?

Environmental Impact: X

Health Impact: X

ICT Impact: X

Digital Services Impact: X

Council Strategy X
Priorities:

Core Business: X

Data Impact: X

Consultation and Joseph Holmes, Executive Director for Resources and s151
Engagement: Officer.

4  Executive Summary

41 On 8" February 2024 the Department for leveling Up Housing & Communities
(DLUHC), published a consultation with a view to determining a way forward in respect
of the backlog of unaudited Local Government accounts and embed a timely audit
regime moving forward. The backlog in the publication of audited accounts of local
bodies peaked at 918 (30" September 2023). As at 315t December 2023 the backlog
stood at 771. In respect of West Berkshire Council, the 2021/22 e
[...]
hich the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is @ member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement and
signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly for
the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP.



CIPFA Financial Management Code

Agenda Iltem 8

CIPFA Financial Management Code

Committee considering report: Governance Committee
Date of Committee: 16 April 2024
Portfolio Member: Councillor lain Cottingham

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 10 January 2024

Report Author: Joseph Holmes

11

1.2

Purpose of the Report

The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy) FM (Financial
Management) Code has been in its current format since 2020-21 and forms part of the
support available to build a sustainable financial future. The Code is based on a variety
of good practice statements and is supported by a significant amount of guidance notes.
The Council, through its Finance & Governance Group, has reviewed a self assessment
against the CIPFA FM code for the 2023-24 financial year. This self assessment will
likely be used by the Council’'s external auditors as part of their Value for Money work,
but itis a helpful piece of work to undertake in its 
[...]
eports presented ents.aspx?

effectively? Cld=118&

. MId=6897

Yes — the reports attempt to mix written
description and graphs to highlight the overall

R Are these reports narrative and make these as simple as

focused on information that is | possible whilst contained sufficient financial

of interest and relevance to information

the leadership team?

. Does the leadership | Yes — per the above, there is additional focus

team feel that the reports on the main risk areas of the budget, social

support it in making strategic | care.

financial decisions?

West Berkshire Council Governance Committee 16 April 2024



https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=6897
https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=6897
https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=6897
https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=6897
https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=6897
https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=6897
https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=6897
https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=6897

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 96



	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Internal Audit Update Report - Quarter Three 2023/24 (G4486)
	5. Appendix A - Completed Work
	5. Appendix B - Current Work
	5. Appendix C - Anti-Fraud Work Plan Update

	6 Financial Year End 2023-24 Year End Planning Document (G4504)
	7 External Auditor's Interim Annual Report Financial Years 2021/22 and 2022/23 (G4535)
	7. Appendix A West Berkshire Council 2021-22 and 2022-23 Auditor's Annual Report_26 March 2024 (002)
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Executive summary
	Slide 4: Executive summary
	Slide 5: Use of auditor's powers
	Slide 6: Securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the Council’s use of resourc

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 16 APRIL 2024 

 

Councillors Present: Erik Pattenden (Chairman), Howard Woollaston (Vice-Chairman), 

Jeremy Cottam, Billy Drummond, David Marsh, Christopher Read, David Southgate and 
Iain Cottingham 

Also Present: Sophia Brown (Grant Thornton), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director – 

Resources), Shannon Coleman-Slaughter (Chief Financial Accountant), Julie Gillhespey (Audit 
Manager), Thomas Radbourne and Benjamin Ryan (Democratic Services Officer) 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Dominic Boeck, Councillor Laura 

Coyle, Councillor Owen Jeffery and Simon Carey 

PART I 

10 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2024 were approved as a true and 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

11 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

12 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 4). 

RESOLVED that the Governance Committee Forward Plan be noted. 

13 Internal Audit Update Report - Quarter Three 2023/24 (G4486) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning Internal Audit Update 
Report - Quarter Three 2023/24 Ms Julie Gillhespey introduced the report. 

Councillor Chris Read queried whether there were any tools that could help speed up the 
process of the anti-fraud work plan. Ms Gillhespey explained that the process needed 
human intervention to evaluate the reports from a national database.  

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 

14 Financial Year End 2023-24 Year End Planning Document (G4504) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) concerning Financial Year End 
2023-24 Year End Planning Document. Ms Shannon Coleman-Slaughter introduced the 
report.  

Councillor Iain Cottingham expressed frustration over the lack of audit for the 2023 – 
2024 financial accounts, emphasising the need for West Berkshire Council (the Council) 

to have audited accounts. The Councillor held Grant Throton accountable for not 
upholding the terms of their contract.  



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 16 APRIL 2024 - MINUTES 

 

Councillor Jeremy Cottam questioned whether the Council would get a refund from Grant 
Thornton for the undelivered audit and called for the Council to withdraw from the 

contract.  

Councillor David Marsh asked whether another auditor could be found.  

Councillor Read queried why revenue prepayments were raised from £5,000 to £10,000. 
Ms Coleman-Slaughter explained that it would bring the figure in-line with the rest of the 
Council.  

Councillor Howard Woollaston proposed to approve the accounting policies which will be 
applied in the production of the Council’s 2023/24 Financial Statements as shown in 

Appendix A of the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Billy Drummond.  

The proposal was put to a vote, and it was RESOLVED that the accounting policies 

which will be applied in the production of the Council’s 2023/24 Financial Statements as 

shown in Appendix A of the report. 

15 External Auditor's Interim Annual Report Financial Years 2021/22 and 
2022/23 (G4535) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) concerning External Auditor's 

Interim Annual Report Financial Years 2021/22 and 2022/23. Ms Coleman-Slaughter 
introduced the report and Ms Sophia Brown provided a presentation from Grant 
Thornton.  

Councillor Cottam asked why the audit had not been carried out and Ms Brown explained 
it was not her intention to abandon the Council adding that the team did not have enough 

time to review all of the accounts.  

Mr Joseph Holmes explained that the Council was awaiting a government disclaimer, 
which would state the Council was not at fault for the lack of audit. Until the disclaimer 

was issued the new contractor, KPMG, could not carry out the work, which was 
forecasted to be in early autumn, however the work would not be carried out in time. Mr 

Holmes emphasised that West Berkshire Council was one of 30% of Councils to produce 
their figures on time.  

Councillor Cottam exclaimed that the whole system was running blind through a difficult 

financial period and the lack of an external audit left the Council in a difficult situation. 
The Councillor questioned why the Council was not notified sooner.  

Councillor Woollaston stressed that this was the second year of accounts not to be 
audited and wanted reassurance that KPMG would audit the accounts.  

Councillor Cottingham reassured members that in a meeting with KPMG he was satisfied 

they had the correct provisions to deliver an audit. He reaffirmed that the audit was a 
critical part of Councillors financial integrity, which was important as they looked after 

public money. The Councillor criticised competitive tendering as a reason for the lack of 
deliverability and explained that Grant Throton was not able to carry out a light audit. 

Mr David Southgate asked what the plan was going forward and Mr Holmes explained 

that the previous accounts are to be disclaimed, but the longer the Council has to wait 
the greater the risk of next years accounts not being done.  

Ms Brown reasoned that Grant Thorton did not want to leave the Council behind and 
noted that only 25% of Councils had been audited. She explained that they could not do 
a light audit as this would go against legislation and that they were awaiting the wording 

for the disclaimer. Ms Brown stated that West Berkshire Council was in a better place 
then some Councils, because of the hard work of the Finance Team.   



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 16 APRIL 2024 - MINUTES 

 

Councillor Cottingham added that the lack of an external audit had an operational risk, as 
any external organisation looking to do business, may not want to take on a contract with 

a Council with unaudited accounts. He called into question how much work Grant 
Thorton had carried out in the period and questioned the effect the Council’s Financial 

Review Panel had on curbing the overspend.  

Ms Brown stated that the team that carried out the Value for Money work were separate 
from the audit team and that it had been noted that the tightening of budget controls had 

been effective.  

Councillor Cottam asked about the recommendations within the report and Mr Holmes 

stated that these were what the report noted as being discussed within the Council.  

Councillor Cottingham explained that long-term and short-term borrowing required a 
balance that would depend on the interest rates available from the public works board 

and that a good balance would be healthy for the accounts.  

Councillor Stephanie Steevenson asked whose responsibility it was to act upon the 

highlighted problem areas for overspend. Mr Holmes explained that the areas highlighted 
were from an internal report and that these were reviewed quarterly by the Executive and 
Scrutiny Commission.  

Councillor Cottingham emphasised the importance of financial efficiency and that the 
Council had a duty to be responsible as they were dealing with public money. The 

Council provided 700 services, and it was noted that they were looking at benchmarking 
to help improve the areas that are not delivering value for money.  

Councillor Drummond queried whether the procurement waivers were to be seen by the 

Governance Committee and Mr Holmes confirmed that the waivers were not part of the 
terms of reference, but they would go to the Executive.  

The Chairman expressed that the current state of auditing was not acceptable a stated 
the Committee would write to Grant Thorton expressing dissatisfaction.  

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 

16 CIPFA Financial Management Code 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 8) concerning CIPFA Financial 

Management Code. Mr Holmes introduced the report.  

Councillor Read asked about the financial resilience assessment. Mr Holmes explained 
that CIPFA had a good financial resilience summary, and the Council would assess 

whether it would be worth to have an external review by CIPFA to help provide clear 
indicators.  

Councillor Steevenson asked whether KPMG would deliver, and Mr Holmes stated that 
KPMG would not meet the September deadline and were due to start in November. He 
added that the accounts could only be audited once the previous year’s accounts were 

disclaimed.  

Councillor Woolaston quoted a previous study which pinpointed West Berkshire Council 

as the 8th most financially resilient and queried how concerned the Council should be 
now. Mr Holmes explained that the study looked at a broad range of factors. At the time 
of speaking the Council had some of the lowest levels of reserves in the country, 

however the Council was not alone. Mr Holmes explained that in an ideal world the 
Council would have around 12 million pounds within its reserves.  

Councillor Cottingham explained that internal audits tended to be optimistic, recalling the 
need for an external audit. 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 16 APRIL 2024 - MINUTES 

 

Councillor Woollaston questioned whether KPMG had any Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) within their contract and Mr Holmes stated that the contract was commissioned 

externally by Public Sector Audit Appointments, so he was unsure of the specifics. Mr 
Holmes explained that he would find out the specifics for the Committee.  

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 

 

 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.40 pm) 

 

 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


